
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 247 4356 
 

 
Andy Booth 
 

 
Area Manager: Rory Barke 
Tel: 214 5865 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

  

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in NE City Learning Centre, Allerton Grange High School, Talbot Avenue 

on 
Monday, 15th October, 2007 at 4.00 pm  

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton 
S Hamilton - Chapel Allerton 
M Rafique - Chapel Allerton 

 
R Harker - Moortown 
M Harris - Moortown 
B Lancaster - Moortown 

 
V Kendall - Roundhay 
M Lobley - Roundhay 
P Wadsworth - Roundhay 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 
2007. 
 

1 - 6 

8   
 

  LEEDS STRATEGIC PLAN 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and 
Improvement) 
 
Time – 20 Mins (Council Function) 
 

7 - 14 

9   
 

  JOINT AREA REVIEW UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Children’s Services. 
 
Time - 20 Mins (Council Function) 
 

15 - 
20 

10   
 

  COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 20 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

21 - 
30 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

  EVALUATION OF YOUTH DEVELOPMENT 
WORKER POST 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Children’s Services. 
 
Time – 20 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

31 - 
42 

12   
 

  CHAPELTOWN TOWNSCAPE HERITAGE 
INITIATVE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 15 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

43 - 
48 

13   
 

  2007/08 WELL-BEING FUND 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 15 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

49 - 
56 

14   
 

  NORTH EAST DISTRICT PARTNERSHIP 
UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time 10 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

57 - 
60 

15   
 

  ACTIONS AND ACHIEVEMENTS REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time - 10 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

61 - 
72 

16   
 

  AREA COMMITTEE WORKING GROUPS 
REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 5 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

73 - 
74 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

17   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 3 December 2007 at 4.00 p.m. 
 

 

   MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 
 
NE City Learning Centre, Allerton Grange High 
School, Talbot Avenue 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 15th October, 2007 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 10TH SEPTEMBER, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Lobley in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, S Hamilton, 
R Harker, V Kendall, B Lancaster, 
M Rafique and P Wadsworth 

 
 
 

17 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interest were declared at this stage of the meeting and 
Members were advised to declare any interests should they arise during any 
stage of the meeting.  (Minute nos. 22, 27 and 28 refer) 
 

18 Apologies  
 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Harris. 
 

19 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the powers outlined in the Area Committee Procedure 
Rules for members of the public to make representations or to ask questions 
within the terms of reference of Area Committees, the Chair introduced Mr 
Bob Stephenson to the meeting. 
 
Mr Stephenson was given the following responses to his questions and 
comments: 
 

• What progress has been made with the Mansion in Roundhay Park? – 
A report was due to be considered by the Executive Board at its 
October meeting.  Outline plans had been made for a commercial 
operator to run a bar/restaurant at the mansion.  The conservatory area 
was due to open in October as a visitor centre and there would also be 
meeting rooms available for hire. 

•  What progress had there been regarding the siting of a wayside bench 
on Shadwell Lane? The funding for this had been approved last year.  
It was reported that Parks and Countryside services would be 
contacted regarding this and there had been consultation with local 
residents. 

• Signage regarding cycle routes in Roundhay park, particularly around 
the lake was confusing and this had led to incidents where elderly and 
disabled people had almost had accidents with cyclists.  It was agreed 
to contact the Parks Manager regarding cycling restrictions in the park 
and to determine whether the current signage was sufficient. 

 
20 Minutes  

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 15th October, 2007 

 

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2007 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

21 Matters Arising  
 

Minute no 7 – Parks & Countryside Update Report 
It was reported that further to the presentation given, Members had still not 
received further information regarding Meanwood Park, which although it fell 
within the Inner North East Area was maintained by a different operational 
team. 
 
Minute no 14 – North East District Partnership Update 
In response to a Members query regarding the future use of the Miles Hill 
School Site, it was reported that an update would be given later in the 
meeting. 
  

22 Youth Service Report  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which contained the 
performance date and commentary for financial year end 2006-07 for the 
Youth Service delivery for the Inner Management Area of Chapel Allerton, 
Moortown and Roundhay wards.  Key service issues were also highlighted. 
 
The Chair welcomed Neil Bowden, Senior Youth Worker to the meeting. 
 
Members attention was brought to performance figures detailed in the report, 
the main highlight being that the number of young people worked with by the 
Youth Service across the Inner North East area exceeded the planned target.  
It was also stressed that these figures did not take account of younger 
children.  Figures in Moortown ward had not met anticipated targets, although 
it was reported that there had been access issues following the loss of use of 
facilities at Carr Manor High School.  Roundhay ward targets had also not 
been met and it was reported that the team in that area had been operating 
without  a Senior Youth Worker and had therefore not been able to deliver all 
its programmes.  The reorganisation of the Youth Service would provide the 
opportunity to address this gap in staffing and it was hoped that an 
appointment would be made in December 2007. 
 
Further issues discussed included the following: 
 

• Successful bids to the Youth Opportunities fund. 

• Activities funded by the Area Committee. 

• Premises in Moortown and the suggested use of the Miles Hill School 
site. 

• Provision for 11 to 12 year olds. 

• A future substantial bid for capital funding. 

• The Mandela Centre – the housing of Yes Cyber and possible 
improvements to the centre. 

• Connexions. 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 15th October, 2007 

 

• Problems with anti-social behaviour along Stonegate Road/Meanwood 
Road. 

• Joint Area Review. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
(Councillor Wadsworth declared a personal interest in this item due to his 
position as Chair of the Open Door project as did Councillor Harker due to his 
position as  Executive Member for Learning and Council
[...]
15th October, 2007 

 

(2) That Members inform the Area Management Team of any further 
 suitable contact points identified. 
 
 

25 Co-opted Representatives  
 

The report of the North East Area Manager provided information on the 
constitutional background for the appointment of co-opted representatives to 
Area Committees, the citywide situation and options for Members to consider 
with regards to arrangements for inner north east. 
 
Members discussed issues surrounding the involvement of Co-opted 
Members and it was reported that there was currently a citywide review of 
public consultation and involvement groups.  Area Management agreed to 
provide the Committee with an update in 6 months. 
 
RESOLVED - That the role of Co-opted Members on other Area Committees 
be reviewed whilst also taking account of the review of the roles of District 
Partnerships and Area Committees and other public involvement forums. 
 

26 Funding Advice for Voluntary Organisations  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which provided the Area 
Committee with detailed information on the range of support available for 
voluntary and community organisations in the area.  It provided the national 
context concerning external funding and gave local information in order that 
Members could signpost organisations to appropriate sources of support 
following the decision not to continue funding the Grant and Funding Advice 
Worker post. 
 
Members were informed that information on local sources of funding advice 
detailed in the report was readily available to any organisation that requested 
it.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

27 2007/08 Well-Being Fund  
 

The report of the North East Area Manager contained details of projects 
commissioned since the last Area Committee meeting and also the 
recommendations of the Well-Being Fund Working Group on new applications 
received.  The Area Committee was asked to note the projects commissioned, 
and indicate if they were supportive of the new bids received. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the following decisions be made in respect of 2007/08 Well-Being 
 allocations – revenue: 
 
 Commissioned Projects 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 15th October, 2007 

 

 
(i) Leeds Reach – Approved - £4,917 

 
Non Commissioned Projects 
 
(i) Karate for Inner City Kids – Approved - £3,000 

 
(2) That the following decisions be made in respect of 2007/08 Well-Being 
 allocations – capital: 
 

(i) North Leeds Bowling Club – Approved - £7,000* 
(ii) Woodhouse Cricket Club Fencing – Approved - £6,000 
(iii) Groundwork Leeds Sugarwell Hill – Approved - £5,000 

 
*Subsequent to the meeting the application from North Leeds Bowling Club 
was withdrawn. 
 
(In relation to the application from Karate for Inner City Kids, Councillor 
Lancaster declared a personal and prejudicial interest as a trustee of the 
organisation and withdrew from the meeting during discussion and voting on 
the application.  Councillor Dowson declared a personal interest in the 
application for Groundwork Leeds Sugarwell Hill due to her membership of 
the Groundwork Trust). 
 

28 North East District Partnership Update  
 

The report of the North East Area Manager provided Members with a 
summary of recent actions and achievements of the North East District 
Partnership. 
 
Issues highlighted in the report included the following: 
 

• An update on the work of the Children’s Leeds North East Partnership 
and the Children and Young People’s Plan 

• Organisational restructures within the PCT, Police, Adult’s and 
Children’s Service and the ALMOs. 

• Proposed restructure of District Partnerships. 

• SSCF Budget Proposals 
 
Rory Barke, North East Area Manager gave the Committee an update on the 
future of the Miles Hill site.  Following previous efforts to establish a project 
team to look into the future use of the site, it had been reported that there was 
a need to consider the Council’s requirements in the Capital Receipts 
Programme and it had been advised not to pursue this matter.  Members 
expressed concern over what was considered to be a valuable facility and 
requested further investigation into the possible future use of the site. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(1) That the recent actions and achievements be noted. 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 15th October, 2007 

 

 
(2) That the Chair contact the Chair of the Asset Management Group and 
 Executive Member for Development and Regeneration to express the 
 Area committee view that a review of the Miles Hill site should take 
 place. 
 
(Councillor Harker declared a personal and prejudicial interest during the 
discussion on the Miles Hill School site and left the meeting during discussion 
and voting on this issue). 
 

29 Actions and Achievements  
 

The report of the North East Area Manager provided Members with an update 
on actions and achievements of the Area Management team since the last 
Area Committee meeting.  Appended to the report was a progress update on 
issues raised at Area Committee meetings. 
 
RESOLVED -  that the report be noted. 
 

30 Area Committee Working Groups Report  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which informed Members of 
issues raised at Area Committee Working Groups held since the last meeting 
of the Area Committee.  This included feedback from the Youth Issues 
Working Group which was held on 10 August and the Well-Being Fund 
Working Group held on 30 July. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

31 Date, Time and Venue of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 15 October 2007 at 4.00 p.m.  Meeting to be held at NE City 
Learning Centre, Allerton Grange. 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Planning Policy and Improvement) 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee  
 
Date:     15th October 2007 
 
Subject: Consultation on the Leeds Strategic Plan 2008 -11 
 

   
[...]
Safety Report  
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 

 
This report provides Members with a summary of recent community safety actions and 
achievements, including the work of Neighbourhood Wardens over the period April to August 
2007.

Specific Implications For: 
  

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Chapel Allerton 
Moortown 
Roundhay 

Originator: Sandra Fowler 
 Tel: 214 5833 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

 
 

x  

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 21



 

The purpose of this report is to 

• Brief Members on progress of community safety initiatives in inner north east Leeds. 

• Report on Neighbourhood Warden activity from April to August 2007. 

• Report on Well Being Fund expenditure on community safety related issues.   

• Brief Members on NE Leeds Police Division. 

 Community Safety Initiatives 

 
1. Community safety initiatives have continued to take place across all ward with a 

particular target on the priority areas of North East Leeds such as Chapeltown 
(IMPaCT), Moor Allerton (Moor Allerton Partnership) and the Beckhill estate 
(Beckhill Implementation Group) and other initiatives have also been developed in 
areas such as Far Meanwood. 

 
 
 
2. 
 

Burglary 
 
A Smartwater initiative is currently being carried out by the PCSOs and Wardens in 
the Meanwood area , specifically on the Carrholms, Holmwoods and Church 
Avenue which was highlighted by the Burglary  Problem Solving Group (a sub 
group of the Divisional Community Safety Partnership) as a hotspot for domestic 
burglary in the NE Division.  Smartwater is a water-based liquid, which contains a 
unique forensic code. This acts as a deterrent to thieves and allows the Police to 
identify stolen property quickly and accurately. 
 

3. CASAC have continued to carry out target hardeni
[...]
tutory groups involved with heritage projects and/or the 
built environment.  The exact role and remit of the group will be agreed before the 
project begins, but examples are: to run joint activities to encourage the community to 
take an interest in the history of their neighbourhood or to advise planners on the local 
factors that could impact on developments in the Conservation Area. 

 
10. Final preparation of the Bid documents are being carried out throughout September 

and October with checks being made by the English Heritage appointed ‘Monitors’ 
who act as critical friends for the THI Project Team.  As the full Bid will be a very large 
document with many appendices, including confidential financial information about 
individual properties, it is proposed to keep the numbers printed as small as possible.  
Once a final version, excluding confidential information, is available this will be posted 
on the IMPaCT web-site so Area Committee Members can view the Bid.  Future 
reports on the progress of the THI will be provided to update the Committee. 

 
 
 
 

Page 45



Recommendations 
 

11. Members of the Area Committee are requested to support the bid to the Heritage 
Lottery Fund for the Chapeltown Townscape Heritage Initiative, including: 

 

• the extension of the Chapeltown Conservation Area; 

• the bid for funds from Leeds City Council’s capital budget for public area 
improvements. 

Page 46



T
o

w
n

s
c

a
p

e
 H

e
ri

ta
g

e
 I

n
it

ia
ti

v
e

 i
n

 C
h

a
p

e
lt

o
w

n

L
e

e
d

s
 h

a
s
 b

e
e

n
 g

iv
e

n
 a

 S
ta

g
e

 1
 a

p
p

ro
v
a

l 
b

y
 t

h
e

 
H

e
ri

ta
g

e
 L

o
tt

e
ry

 F
u

n
d

 t
o

 b
id

 f
o

r 
fu

n
d

in
g

 t
h

a
t 

w
il
l 

h
e

lp
 b

re
a

th
e

 n
e

w
 l

if
e

 i
n

to
 o

n
e

 o
f 

th
e

 c
it

y
’s

 m
o

s
t 

h
is

to
ri

c
 a

re
a

s
.

B
u

il
d

in
g

s
 b

li
g

h
te

d
 b

y
 d

is
re

p
a

ir
 a

n
d

 d
e

re
li
c
ti

o
n

 i
n

 
C

h
a

p
e

lt
o

w
n

 
w

il
l 

b
[...]

e
 
R

e
c
re

a
ti

o
n

 
G

ro
u

n
d

 
a

n
d

 
c
a

rr
y
 
o

u
t 

re
s
to

ra
ti

o
n

 
w

o
rk

 
to

 
b

u
il
d

in
g

 
fa

c
a

d
e

s
 

a
lo

n
g

 
th

e
 

C
h

a
p

e
lt

o
w

n
 R

o
a

d
 

Key -   
Proposed conservation area   Positive buildings 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the North East Area Manager 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee 
 
Date: 15th October 2007 
 
Subject: 2007/08 Well-Being Fund  
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 

This report contains details of projects commissioned since the last Area Committee meeting 
and also the recommendations of the Well-Being Fund Working Group on new project 
applications received.  The Area Committee is asked to note the projects commissioned, and 
indicate if they are supportive of the new bids received.   

Specific Implications For: 
  

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Chapel Allerton 
Moortown 
Roundhay 
 
 

Ward members consulted     
(referred to in this report) 

Originator: Hannah Rees  
Tel: 214 5872  

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

 
 

x  

 
x 

Agenda Item 13

Page 49



 

Purpose of this report 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Area Committee on projects that have 
been commissioned since the last meeting when this approach was agreed.  It also 
presents proposals for consideration that have been received as grant applications 
rather than been commissioned to deliver an action from the Area Delivery Plan.   

2. Since the last meeting on 10th September one new commissioned project has been 
developed.  One non-commissioned project has applied for Well-Being Fund 
support.  The Area Committee is asked to consider if they wish to support the 
project.  The recommendation of the Well-Being Fund workin
[...]
s delivered. Members of the Executive 

Board of the North East District Partnership were asked to comment on the draft 
priorities. These comments will be written up by the Area Management Team and 
submitted as part of the formal consultation 

 
5. A presentation on the work of the PCT in the North East and an update on actions in the 

Healthier Communities and Older People section of the district plan was delivered. 
Specific work is being undertaken in response to the Choosing Health priorities. These 
are in relation to teenage pregnancy and the Tobacco Action Strategy. The PCT have 
also developed a multi-disciplinary action that contributes to the city-wide Fuel Savers 
Strategy. They are working with organisations such as MAECare and Meanwood Elders 
and are raising awareness and sending information out on fuel poverty on the back of the 
flu vaccination campaign. 

 
6. The Health and Social Care Partnership has not met for eight months. It was agreed that 

the future of this partnership is considered at the next meeting on 9th November and in 
context of proposals for the future of the North East District Partnership. 

 
7. Executive Board members of the North East District Partnership supported the bid to the 

Heritage Lottery Fund for the Chapeltown Townscape Heritage Initiative. This includes: 
 

• The extension of the Chapeltown conservation area 

• The bid for funds from LCC for public area improvements 

• and stakeholders who attended the North East District Partnership conferences.  
Page 58



 

Recommendations 
 

8 Members are requested to note the recent actions and achievements and provide 
comment as appropriate.  

 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the North East Area Manager 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee 
 
Date: 15th October 2007 
 
Subject: Actions and achievements since the last Area Committee meeting  
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 

This report provides Members wit
[...]
 Well-Being Fund 
report to this meeting. 

Recommendations 

7. The Area Committee is requested to note the contents of this report. 

 

Page 74



NE Leeds City Learning Centre 
 
 

Agenda Annex

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes
	8 Leeds Strategic Plan
	9 Joint Area Review Update
	Leeds JAR basic pres v2

	10 Community Safety Update
	Community Safety appendix 3

	11 Evaluation of Youth Development Worker Post
	youth dev Appendix 1

	12 Chapeltown Townscape Heritage Initiatve
	thi map

	13 2007/08 Well-Being Fund
	14 North East District Partnership Update
	15 Actions and Achievements Report
	action & achievements appendix 1
	Quarter 2 2007-08 appendix 2

	16 Area Committee Working Groups Report
	Map of Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 3rd December, 2007 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 15TH OCTOBER, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Lobley in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, S Hamilton, 
R Harker, V Kendall, M Rafique and 
P Wadsworth 

 
 
 

32 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest at this stage of the meeting.   
 
A declaration of interest was made later in the meeting.  (Minute no. 40 
refers). 
 

33 Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Harris and 
Lancaster. 
 

34 Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on  matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  On this occasion, no matters were raised under this item by 
those members of the public who were in attendance. 
 

35 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2007, 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

36 Matters Arising  
 

Minute No 28 – North East District Partnership Update 
Further to discussion regarding the Miles Hill School site, it was reported that 
a report was to be considered by the Scrutiny Board (City Development) on 
20 November 2007.  The report would concern school closures across the 
City. 
 
Minute No 23 – Conservation Area Reviews 
It was reported that the North West Inner Area Committee would be 
considering a report regarding the Meanwoodside Conservation Area at its 
November meeting. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 3rd December, 2007 

 

 
37 Community Safety Update  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which provided Members 
with a summary of recent community safety actions and achievements, 
including the work of the Neighbourhood Wardens over the period April to 
August 2007. 
 
The Chair welcomed Sandra Fowler to the meeting to answer Members 
questions regarding Community Safety.  In brief summary, the following 
issues were discussed: 
 

• Ginnel Closures 

• Community Clean Ups 

• The Community Safety Partnership – and the need to review and 
revise partnership arrangements. 

• Fencing 

• Fly Tipping 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

38 Joint Area Review Update  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which described the 
Joint Area Review process and outlined the timetable of activities in Leeds. 
 
The Chair welcomed Shaid Mahmood, Locality Enabler to the meeting. 
 
It was reported that the Joint Area review aimed to find out what life in the City 
was like for Children and Young People and how services from all sectors 
worked together to improve their outcomes.  The Joint Area Review would 
focus on the vulnerable and replaced a number of previous inspections of 
services which in turn cut down on duplicated inspection areas. 
 
Members were informed of the timescales for the Joint Area Review.  It was 
reported that the main inspection of services would take place in the first two 
weeks of December with a report back to full Council in March 2008.  The final 
report would be published in April 2008. 
 
Further issues discussed in relation to the Joint Area Review included the 
following: 
 

• The need to ensure that white children from deprived backgrounds 
were focussed on. 

• The involvement of other partners including the Youth Service, Social 
Services, Education Leeds, Housing and West Yorkshire Police. 

• Financial implications of the review. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 3rd December, 2007 

 

 
39 Leeds Strategic Plan  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) submitted 
a report which detailed the draft strategic outcomes and improvement 
priorities proposed for the Leeds Strategic Plan 2008 -11.  The report and an 
accompanying presentation provided the background to the development of 
the Leeds Strategic Plan and the planned consultation process.  It was 
recommended that the Committee considered and commented on the draft 
improvement priorities and how they may influence the contents of the Area 
Delivery Plan. 
 
The Chair welcomed Chris Edwards, Chief Executive, Education Leeds and 
Elaine Rey, Senior Project Officer to the meeting. 
 
It was reported that the Leeds Strategic Plan would be used to set priorities in 
the City for the next 3 years and key issues included tackling worklessness 
and homelessness.  The consultation process for the Plan was scheduled to 
run until December 2007 with a final version of the Plan to be presented to full 
Council March 2008.   
 
Members discussed the following in relation to the strategic outcomes and 
improvement priorities: 
 

• Thriving places – Prevention of re-offending should be tied in with the 
reduction of offending.  Examples of working with prisoners were 
stated. 

• It was felt that some of the outcomes and priorities may fall outside the 
remit of the Council.  It was reported that at this stage, it was 
necessary to gather suggestions to plan and commission activity in 
relation to the Strategic Plan. 

• How to involve the community. 
 
Members were reminded of a questionnaire that was available to complete 
regarding the Leeds Strategic Plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

40 Evaluation of Youth Development Worker Post  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which provided Members of 
the Area Committee with an evaluation of the Youth Development Worker 
post which was funded through the Well-Being Fund. 
 
The Chair welcomed Neil Bowden, Senior Youth Officer and Ian Jones, 
Senior Youth Worker to the meeting. 
 
Ian Jones addressed the meeting.  He informed Members of the volunteer 
programme which had been one of the project objectives of the Youth 
Development Worker post.  Out of a total of 40 volunteers, 25 had gone on to 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 3rd December, 2007 

 

paid employment or other youth service programmes within the inner north 
east area.  He also informed Members of the mapping exercise which had led 
to the production of the Yag-Mag; which promoted the provision of Youth 
Activities within the area. Further issues reported included the engagement of 
young people and the slight reduction in anti-social behaviour from young 
people in the inner north east area. 
 
Ian Jones and Neil Bowden answered Members questions in relation to the 
Youth Development Worker post and general Youth Service issues.  Subjects 
discussed included the Youth Council,  the Youth Issues Group and the Youth 
Volunteering Course. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
(Councillor Harker declared a personal interest in this item due to his position 
as Executive Member for Learning) 
 

41 Chapeltown Townscape Heritage Initiatve  
 

The report of the North East Area Manager described progress over the last 7 
months on the development of the Chapeltown Townscape Heritage Initiative 
application to the Heritage Lottery Fund. 
 
Issues discussed included the following: 
 

• Training Plan – Recruitment and training of local people. 

• Match Funding – A bid for £409,000 from the Council’s Town and 
District Centre Regeneration Budget had been prepared. 

• The proposed extension of the Chapeltown Conservation Area. 
 
RESOLVED - That the bid to the Heritage Lottery Fund for the Chapeltown 
Townscape Heritage Initiative be supported, including 
 

• The extension of the Chapeltown Conservation area; 

• The bid for funds from the Town and District Centre programme for 
public area improvements. 

 
42 2007/08 Well-Being Fund  
 

The report of the North East Area Manager contained details of projects 
commissioned since the last Area Committee meeting and also the 
recommendations of the Well-Being Fund Working Group on new applications 
received.  The Area Committee was asked to note the projects commissioned, 
and indicate if they were supportive of the new bids received.  Appended to 
the report were details of small grants that hasd been approved and the 
Wellbeing fund current position for 2007/08. 
 
Further information was requested on the bid for funding from the Lifeforce 
WizeMove project. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 3rd December, 2007 

 

RESOLVED –  
 
That the following decisions be made in respect of 2007/08  Well-Being 
allocations – revenue: 
 
Commissioned Projects: 
 
Volunteer Thank You Event 2007 – Ratified - £700 
 
Non Commissioned Projects: 
 
Lifeforce WizeMove project– deferred 
 

43 North East District Partnership Update  
 

The report of the North East Area Manager provided Members with a 
summary of recent actions and achievements of the North East District 
Partnership. 
 
Issues discussed from the report included the following: 
 

• Changes to administration boundaries – it was reported that following 
changes to the Police, PCT and ALMO boundaries, changes were also 
been made to move Area Management from 5 to 3 teams and 
proposals had been made regarding changes to the District 
Partnerships.  The Area Committee would be subject to a further report 
regarding these proposals. 

• Health issues relating to teenage pregnancy and the Tobacco Action 
Strategy. 

 
RESOLVED – That the recent Actions and Achievements be noted. 
 

44 Actions and Achievements Report  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which provided Members 
with an update on actions and achievements of the Area Management team 
since the last meeting.  Also appended to the report was the Quarter Two 
update of the 2007/08 Area Delivery Plan. 
 
The following issues were discussed: 
 

• Community Centres – it was hoped to provide Members with the draft 
letting and policy pricing at the next meeting of the Committee. 

• Community Engagement Events 

• Area Delivery Plan - Safer and Stronger Communities - reducing crime 
and perception of crime – it was reported that leaflets had been 
produced and were awaiting to be delivered. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 3rd December, 2007 

 

45 Area Committee Working Groups Report  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which informed Members of 
issues raised at Area Committee Working Groups held since the last meeting 
of the Area Committee.  This included feedback from the Youth Issues 
Working Group which was held on 14 Spetember and the Well-Being Fund 
Working Group held on 18 September. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

46 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 3 December 2007 at 4.00 p.m. 
 
 
 


